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STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT
Transit Fare Increase
SUMMARY 

When the committee considered the Executive-proposed fare increase at the last reconciliation meeting, members requested development of additional options with regard to the Executive-proposed increases in the cost of the youth and senior/disabled bus passes. Those options and a related amendment to the ordinance are presented below. 
BACKGROUND
The Executive has proposed a 25-cent increase to all cash fares for January 1, 2011, with corresponding increases to monthly pass prices. This would be in addition to January 1, 2010 fare increases approved by the Council in November 2008. The estimated $13 million revenue from the 2011 fare increases is assumed in the Transit Financial Plan that supports the Executive-Proposed Transit Biennial Budget.

The provisions of this legislation would be implemented in two stages on January 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011. The following table shows the phased implementation for cash fares and passes and other provisions not taking effect until 2011 are noted elsewhere in this staff report.
Table 1:  Executive-Proposed Transit Fare Increases

	Fare Category
	Current Cash Rate
	2010 Cash Rate
	Proposed 2011 Cash Rate
	Current Monthly Pass
	2010 Monthly Pass
	Proposed 2011 Monthly Pass

	Adult Off-Peak
	$1.75
	$2.00
	$2.25
	$63.00
	$72.00
	$81.00

	Adult Peak 1-Zone
	$2.00
	$2.25
	$2.50
	$72.00
	$81.00
	$90.00

	Adult Peak 2-Zone
	$2.50
	$2.75
	$3.00
	$90.00
	$99.00
	$108.00

	Youth 
	$0.75
	$0.75
	$1.00
	$27.00
	$27.00
	$36.00

	Family
	$2.00
	$2.00
	$2.25
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	*Senior/Disabled
	$0.75
	$0.75
	$1.00
	$9.00
	$18.00
	$24.00

	ACCESS
	$1.00
	$1.00
	$1.25
	$27.00
	$27.00
	$45.00

	All-Day Pass (Weekend)
	$4.00
	$4.50
	$5.00
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	All-Day Pass (Weekday)
	$6.00
	$6.00
	$6.50
	
	
	


*Senior/Disabled Annual Pass:  The annual pass, currently priced at $99.00, would be eliminated by the proposed legislation on January 1, 2011. The proposed monthly pass price is $24.00.
ANALYSIS  
Senior/Disabled Fares:  At the October 27th reconciliation committee meeting, members asked about the rationale for the proposed elimination of the Senior/Disabled annual pass. In addition to raising the Senior/Disabled cash fare, as shown in Table 1 above, the Executive has proposed to eliminate the annual pass which currently costs $99. The remaining option would be the $24 Senior/Disabled monthly pass which would cost a rider $288 annually. 

Youth Fares:  The proposed 2011 increase in the youth fare from $0.75 to $1.00 would result in an increase in the monthly pass, purchased primarily by school districts, from $27 to $36. Several school district representatives testified at Council budget hearings that this increase would make the “Metro” pass uncompetitive with the cost of transporting students in private “yellow buses” and that the social cost of this change would be the loss of an opportunity to develop public transportation habits among youth. To the extent that students fill seats on existing bus routes that would otherwise be empty, the youth pass sales represent additional revenue for the Transit Division.  When student volumes trigger the need for additional service or coverage by Transit Police, there are added costs.  

· Level of Discount:  Monthly pass prices are set based on a “break even” point which is the threshold above which it is cheaper to buy a pass than to pay for individual trips.  The “break even” point is a multiple of the single trip price. The following table compares the discount levels of Metro passes.
Table 2: Pass Break-Even Point (Number of Trips) 
	
	Monthly Pass
	Annual Pass

	Fare Category
	Current
	2010
	2011 

(proposed)
	Current

	Adult
	36
	36
	36
	N/A

	Youth
	36
	36
	36
	N/A

	Senior/Disabled
	12
	24
	24
	132 

(11 monthly)


· Regional Fare Coordination: With the shift to the ORCA card, in partnership with other transit agencies in the region, there is no provision for an annual pass in any fare category. If the Transit Division retains its Senior/Disabled Annual Pass, it will not be accepted by Sound Transit or any of the other ORCA partner agencies. As Metro bus routes are restructured to serve Sound Transit’s Link light rail, more trips will involve transfers between the two systems and the disparity in cash fares and the annual pass situation would result in some level of confusion for senior/disabled riders.  The disparity between Transit Division and Sound Transit youth and senior/disabled fares was raised in testimony at a recent Council Town Hall Meeting held in conjunction with a major restructuring of south Seattle Metro bus routes to serve light rail service. 
· Transit Performance Audit: the Audit made several findings with regard to the senior/disabled fare:

· King County provides a substantially deeper discount than the federally –required minimum discount of 50% of the base peak-period regular fare

· King County’s all day senior/disabled discount exceeds the federal requirement for off-peak discounts only

· There is no federally required pass discount for seniors and disabled
· King County’s current 71% senior/disabled discount is more generous than that offered by any of its peers

· Prior Executive Fare Proposal: In February 2009, in response to a proviso in the 2009 Transit Budget, the Executive transmitted a report on discounted fare policy which the Regional Transit Committee (“RTC”) took up at its March 18, 2009 meeting. The report included the following Executive recommendations:

· Establish youth fares at 60% of the adult off-peak fare rounded to the nearest quarter.

· Establish senior/disabled fares at 40% of the adult off-peak fare rounded to the nearest quarter.

· Utilize ORCA system functionality that allows discounts for intersystem travel when the ORCA e-purse is used as well as provide special discount on weekends and holidays for ORCA e-purse customers to encourage cash riders to switch to ORCA.

· Update age ranges for youth customers for consistency with partner transit agencies in the region for ORCA implementation. 

After considering the report, the RTC deferred action pending completion of the Transit Performance Audit which was looking at the question of discounted fares. The Auditor’s report, which was presented to the Council in September, included the following recommendation:
Transit should reintroduce senior/disabled/youth fare discount in line with peers and peg discounted rates to base fares by specifying a percentage discount. 

Option 1: Approve as proposed.

Option 2: Amend the proposed legislation, approving as proposed except to: 

· retain the senior/disabled annual pass, while increasing it to $150 as the first step in phasing it out over several years; and 
· retain the youth cash fare at $0.75 and monthly pass at $27.
Through a proviso to the 2010/2011 Transit Budget, direct the Transit Division to engage Sound Transit and other regional transit agencies in a 2010 effort to standardize fares. Setting discounted fares at a percentage of adult fares could be considered in that process.
Option 3: Defer a decision on 2011 fare increases, replacing the assumed $13 million  of additional fare revenue with cash reserves or expenditure reductions elsewhere in the interim and direct the Transit Division to engage Sound Transit and other regional transit agencies in a 2010 effort to standardize fares.
INVITED
Beth Goldberg, Interim Director, Office of Management and Budget
Kevin Desmond, General Manager, Department of Transportation, Transit Division
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